

No. 21-918

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANCHERS-CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND, UNITED  
STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA, a Montana Corporation,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary  
of Agriculture; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURE,  
*Respondents,*

MONTANA BEEF COUNCIL, NEBRASKA BEEF COUNCIL,  
PENNSYLVANIA BEEF COUNCIL, TEXAS BEEF COUNCIL,  
LEE CORNWELL, GENE CURRY, WALTER J. TAYLOR,  
JR.,  
*Intervenor-Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

*Counsel for Petitioner on Inside Cover*

---

DAVID S. MURASKIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
dmuraskin@publicjustice.net

WILLIAM A. ROSSBACH  
ROSSBACH LAW, P.C.  
P.O. Box 8988  
Missoula, MT 59807  
(406) 543-5156

J. DUDLEY BUTLER  
BUTLER FARM & RANCH LAW GROUP, PLLC  
499-A Breakwater Dr.  
Benton, MS 39039  
(662) 673-0091

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
REPLY BRIEF .....1  
I. The Decision Below Greatly Expands the  
Government-Speech Doctrine. ....3  
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Second  
Circuit and this Court’s Precedent. ....5  
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Is Likely To Be  
Overruled In *Shurtleff*.....7  
IV. This Case Is a Good Vehicle To Resolve an Issue  
of National Import. ....9  
CONCLUSION.....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	3, 10
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	2, 11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	3, 6
<i>Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v.</i> <i>Vilsack</i> , No. CV-16-41-GF-BMM-JTJ, 2021 WL 461691 (D. Mont. Feb. 9, 2021) .....	11
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	2
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate</i> <i>Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , No. 20-1800 (U.S. Nov. 15, 2021), 2021 WL 5404792 .....	8
